

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO.12

Friday 24th April

1998

The following is published as Supplement to this Gazette: Legal Notice No. 37 to 40

[58]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 11)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: WILLIE VAIYU

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section 1 of section 15 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you, WILLIE VAIYU to be Commissioner for Oaths for Solomon Islands for the period of two years.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands the twenteeth day of March one thousand nine hundred and ninety eight.

(G.J.B. Muria)
CHIEF JUSTICE

[59]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT

(Cap. 11)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: JOHANA BEZZANO

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section 1 of section 15 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you, JOHANA BEZZANO to be Commissioner for Oaths for Solomon Islands for the period while in the employment of the Temotu Province in Solomon Islands with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands the twenty third day of March one thousand nine hundred and ninety eight.

(G.J.B₁ Muria) CHIEF JUSTICE

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 11)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: MICHAEL KIRKPATRICK

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section 1 of section 15 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you, MICHAEL KIRK-PATRICK to be Commissioner for Oaths for Solomon Islands for the period while in the employment of the United Church in Solomon Islands with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands the twelfth day of March one thousand nine hundred and ninety eight.

(G.J.B. Muria) CHIEF JUSTICE [61]

THE ELECTRICITY ACT (Cap. 16)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF THE SOLOMON ISLANDS

ELECTRICITY AUTHORITY BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 4(1) of the Electricity Act, I, WALTON NAEZON, Minister for Mines and Energy, do hereby appoint

WARREN SEKELABU

to be a member of the Solomon Islands Electricity Board for a period of three (3) years with effect from nineteenth day of September, 1997

The appointment* of JOHN NAITORO is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this seventh day of April 1998.

WALTON NAEZON Minister of Mines and Energy

THE LAND AND TITLES ACT (Cap. 93)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING COMMISSIONER OF LANDS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Land and Titles Act, the Minister hereby appoints

SILAS CHEKANA

to be the Acting Commissioner of Lands with effect from the 14th day of April 1998.

The appointment of ELIAM TANGIRONGO is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this twenty third day of April 1998.

JACKSON PIASI Minister of Lands [63]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(LN No.43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MAGISTRATE

IN exercise of its powers under section 118 of the Constitution the Judicial and Legal Service Commission hereby appoints:

FRANK KALEA

to be a Magistrate from twenty third day of March 1998

Dated at Honiara this twenty third day of March 1998

(SIR G. J. B. Muria)
Chairman
JUDICIAL & LEGAL SERVICE COMMISSION

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Published by Solomon Island Printers Ltd